2024. The decrease arose from a decline in accretion of $0.1 million on the convertible debentures, and a $0.2
million decrease in interest expense resulting from a decrease in the amounts borrowed under the BMO credit
facility. Depreciation and amortization expense for Q1 2025 was $0.3 million compared to $0.4 million in Q1
2024.

Loss from operations for Q1 2025 was $1.3 million, a decrease of $1.0 million compared to $2.3 million in Q1
2024. The decrease in the loss was a combination of the VQA revenue of $0.6 million recognized in Q1 2025 and
the decrease in SG&A expenses of $0.6 million.

Net loss for Q1 2025 was $2.0 million compared to $2.4 million in Q1 2024. During Q1 2025, the Company also
recognized the following: (i) an impairment provision of $0.4 million with respect to the property, plant and
equipment held for sale, and (ii) a loss of $0.2 million on de-recognition of the ROU asset relating to a sub-let of
office space in Oakville, Ontario in June, 2025.

Page 6 of 15

DIAMOND ESTATES WINES & SPIRITS INC.
MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

THREE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 AND 2023

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

June 30, 2024 March 31, 2024

ASSETS As reported
Assets held

for sale
Adjusted As reported

Assets held
for sale

Adjusted

Accounts receivable $ 6,132,724 $ 29,293 $ 6,162,017 $ 4,814,940 $ 29,100 $ 4,844,040
Inventory 17,416,315 2,205,754 19,622,069 18,317,266 2,329,701 20,646,967
Biological assets 111,257 - 111,257 - - -
Prepaid expenses 1,058,974 41,037 1,100,011 904,557 40,240 944,797
Asset held for resale 4,131,000 (4,131,000) - 4,663,957 (4,663,957) -
Mortgage receivable 500,000 - 500,000 - - -
Current portion of finance

lease receivable
55,968 - 55,968 - - -

29,406,238 (1,854,916) 27,551,322 28,700,720 (2,264,916) 26,435,804
Mortgage receivable - - - 500,000 - 500,000
Finance lease receivable 222,451 - 222,451 - - -
Property, plant and

equipment
17,962,392 726,672 18,689,064 18,158,973 1,136,672 19,295,645

Right of use assets 835,589 896,984 1,732,573 1,360,981 896,984 2,257,965
Intangible assets 3,780,686 231,260 4,011,946 3,872,361 231,260 4,103,621

$ 52,207,356 $ - $ 52,207,356 $ 52,593,035 $ - $ 52,593,035
LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and
accrued liabilities

$ 7,232,420 $ 136,181 $ 7,368,601 $ 6,507,814 $ 193,752 $ 6,701,566

Current portion of term
loans payable and lease
liabilities

17,844,860 105,461 17,950,321 16,931,130 104,102 17,035,232

Debentures payable 4,745,451 - 4,745,451 4,651,537 - 4,651,537
Derivative liability 1,828,581 - 1,828,581 1,881,227 - 1,881,227
Liabilities held for sale 1,040,580 (1,040,580) - 1,123,672 (1,123,672) -

32,691,892 (798,938) 31,892,954 31,095,380 (825,818) 30,269,562
Lease liabilities, net of

current portion
563,118 798,938 1,362,056 601,224 825,818 1,427,042

33,255,010 - 33,255,010 31,696,604 - 31,696,604
SHAREHOLDERS'
EQUITY

18,952,346 - 18,952,346 20,896,431 - 20,896,431

$ 52,207,356 $ - $ 52,207,356 $ 52,593,035 $ - $ 52,593,035

The Company has modified the presentation of the unaudited interim condensed consolidated statement of financial
position as at June 30, 2024 and March 31, 2024 to include columns to allocate the assets (liabilities) held for sale back
to their equivalent presentation as if the assets (liabilities) were not held for sale. This is presented as a supplementary
non-IFRS financial measure to provide users with more meaningful comparative balances and to better illustrate the
impact on working capital of the reclassification of assets held for sale.